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1. CALL TO ORDER 

2. PLEDGE TO THE FLAG (US AND TEXAS) 

 Texas Pledge: (Honor the Texas Flag: I pledge allegiance to thee, Texas one 

state under God, one and indivisible). 

3. CERTIFICATION OF A QUORUM 

4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

1. Board of Adjustment - Regular Session - Jan 15, 2015 7:00 PM 

5. REPORTS FROM OFFICERS, COMMITTEES, SUB-COMMITTEES AND 

COMMUNICATIONS BOARD MEMBERS HAVE HAD OUTSIDE THE MEETING 

6. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

7. READING OF THE STANDARDS FROM SECTION 24-704, BELLAIRE CODE OF 

ORDINANCES 

8. NEW BUSINESS 

A. Public Hearings 

1. BOA-2015-01-Request filed by Rehan Memon, owner of the property at 4701 Pine 

Street, for a Special Exception to allow for the construction of a 10 foot concrete 

masonry unit (CMU) wall on the north and east side of the property in lieu of the 

8 foot allowance as determined by Chapter 24, Section 512 A. of the City of 

Bellaire Code of Ordinances. The property is located in the R-3 Zoning District. 

(Requested by ChaVonne Sampson, Development Services) 

2. BOA-2015-02-Request by Roy Harper & Associates, Inc., on behalf of Crosspoint 

Church/West University Baptist Church, owner of the property at 4609 Bellaire 

Boulevard, for a variance from Chapter 24, Section 526 B. (1) a. of the City of 

Bellaire Code of Ordinances, to allow for a minimum lot area of approximately 

21,600 square feet in lieu of the required 22,000 square feet. The property is 

located in the R-3 Zoning District. 

(Requested by ChaVonne Sampson, Development Services) 

9. GENERAL COMMENTS 

 (Limitations: Six (6) minutes per speaker with extensions in two (2) minute 

increments as approved by a majority vote of the Board Members present). 

10. GENERAL COMMENTS FROM BOARD MEMBERS 

11. ANNOUNCEMENTS 

12. ADJOURNMENT 



 

 

CITY OF BELLAIRE TEXAS 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
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1. CALL TO ORDER 

Chairman Sharp called the meeting to order at 7:01 PM.  

2. PLEDGE TO THE FLAG (US AND TEXAS) 

Chairman Sharp led the Board and the public in the pledge to both flags.  

 Texas Pledge: (Honor the Texas Flag: I pledge allegiance to thee, Texas one 

state under God, one and indivisible). 

3. CERTIFICATION OF A QUORUM 

Chairman Sharp certified that a quorum was present, consisting of the following members: 

 

Attendee Name Title Status Arrived 

Patty McGinty Board Member Present  

Amar Raval Board Member Present  

Tom Ligh Vice Chairman Present  

Debbie Sharp Chairman Present  

Debbie Karakowsky Board Member Present  

Sean Wheeler Board Member Absent  

Seth A. Miller Board Member Present  

Alan P. Petrov City Attorney Absent  

ChaVonne Sampson Development Services Manager Present  

Ashley Parcus Secretary Present  

4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

1. Board of Adjustment - Regular Session - Sep 18, 2014 7:00 PM 

RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS] 

MOVER: Patty McGinty, Board Member 

SECONDER: Seth A. Miller, Board Member 

AYES: McGinty, Raval, Ligh, Sharp, Karakowsky, Miller 

ABSENT: Wheeler 

5. REPORTS FROM OFFICERS, COMMITTEES, SUB-COMMITTEES AND 

COMMUNICATIONS BOARD MEMBERS HAVE HAD OUTSIDE THE MEETING 

There were no reports or communications.  

6. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

There was no unfinished business.  
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7. READING OF THE STANDARDS FROM SECTION 24-704, BELLAIRE CODE OF 

ORDINANCES 

Chairman Sharp bypassed this section due to the fact that there were no public hearings on 

the agenda.   

8. NEW BUSINESS 

1. Consideration and possible action on the approval of the Board of Adjustment's 

annual report to the City Council for the 2014 calendar year. 

(Requested by John McDonald, Development Services) 

RESULT: ACCEPTED [UNANIMOUS] 

MOVER: Seth A. Miller, Board Member 

SECONDER: Amar Raval, Board Member 

AYES: McGinty, Raval, Ligh, Sharp, Karakowsky, Miller 

ABSENT: Wheeler 

9. GENERAL COMMENTS 

 (Limitations: Six (6) minutes per speaker with extensions in two (2) minute 

increments as approved by a majority vote of the Board Members present). 

Councilman Friedberg thanked the members of the Board for their attendance and the 

work that they do for the Commission.  

10. GENERAL COMMENTS FROM BOARD MEMBERS 

There were no comments made by Board Members.  

11. ANNOUNCEMENTS 

There were no announcements.  

12. ADJOURNMENT 

Motion: a motion was made by Board Member Ligh and seconded by Board Member 

McGinty to adjourn the Regular Meeting.  

 

Vote:  the motion passed on a unanimous vote of 6-0. 

 

The meeting was adjourned at 7:09 PM. 
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Board of Adjustment 
Council Chambers, First Floor of City 
Hall 
Bellaire, TX  77401 
 

SCHEDULED 

ACTION ITEM (ID # 1556) 
 

Meeting: 04/16/15 07:00 PM 
Department: Development Services 

Category: Special Exception 
Department Head: ChaVonne 

Sampson 
DOC ID: 1556  

 

Updated: 4/13/2015 1:21 PM by Ashley Parcus  Page 1 

 

Item Title: 

 

BOA-2015-01-Request filed by Rehan Memon, owner of the property at 4701 Pine Street, 

for a Special Exception to allow for the construction of a 10 foot concrete masonry unit 

(CMU) wall on the north and east side of the property in lieu of the 8 foot allowance as 

determined by Chapter 24, Section 512 A. of the City of Bellaire Code of Ordinances. The 

property is located in the R-3 Zoning District. 

 

Background/Summary:  

 

Address: 4701 Pine Street 

Applicant: Rehan Memon, owner of the property  

Zoning: R-3 Zoning District 

Date Filed: March 25, 2015 

Mail Outs: Notice of Public Hearing letters mailed out on April 6, 2015 

Legal Notice: Published in the Southwest News on April 7, 2015 

 

Request: 

Rehan Memon, owner of 4701 Pine Street, Bellaire, Texas, has requested a Special 

Exception in accordance with the provisions of Section 24-716 of the City of Bellaire Code of 
Ordinances in order to increase the 8 feet height fence regulation (Sec. 24-512A). 

 

Background:  

 

4701 Pine contains a recently constructed residence with a Certificate of Occupancy issued 

on January 9, 2015. This property is located at the southwest corner of Pine and the I-610 

frontage road. In December of 2014, the applicant’s contractor/builder applied for fence 

permit to construct a concrete masonry fence.  

During construction of the fence, a stop-work order was issued due to a violation of the 8 

feet height restriction. Upon review of the approved plans it was found that the building 

official erroneously approved the permit even though the fence was shown exceed the 

minimum height by two feet. Subsequently, the applicant was informed an approval of a 

plan in error does not constitute an override of City Codes. The applicant is still responsible 

for meeting the approved regulations. 

The applicant is requesting a Special Exception base on the property’s proximity to the 610 

frontage road and floodplain classification requiring the floor of the house to be built at an 

elevation above ground. The site has a ground level of 53.2’ and a first floor elevation of 

56.5’. 

General Requirements: 

Special exceptions may not be granted unless the Board makes written findings based 

8.A.1
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Action Item (ID # 1556)  Meeting of April 16, 2015 

Updated: 4/13/2015 1:21 PM by Ashley Parcus  Page 2 

directly upon the particular evidence presented to it which support written conclusions that 

the granting of the special exception will not be materially detrimental or injurious to other 

property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the subject property is located, nor 

impair an adequate supply of light or air to adjacent property, substantially increase the 

congestion in the public streets, increase the danger of fire, endanger the public health, 

safety and well-being, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the 

neighborhood. 

Staff Review: 

It is of the Development Services Director’s opinion, upon review of the application and the 

materials submitted, that the application does meet the Standards for Special Exceptions as 

Outlined in Article V, Division 2, Section 24-718, and therefore is eligible for consideration. 

 

Based upon how this fence came to be, its location along the I-610 frontage and its 

exposure to the I-610 main lanes, the Director does not oppose the granting of this request. 

 
ATTACHMENTS: 

 4701 Pine st. Variance (PDF) 

8.A.1
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Board of Adjustment 
Council Chambers, First Floor of City 
Hall 
Bellaire, TX  77401 
 

SCHEDULED 

ACTION ITEM (ID # 1555) 
 

Meeting: 04/16/15 07:00 PM 
Department: Development Services 

Category: Variance 
Department Head: ChaVonne 

Sampson 
DOC ID: 1555  

 

Updated: 4/13/2015 1:21 PM by Ashley Parcus  Page 1 

 

Item Title: 

 

BOA-2015-02-Request by Roy Harper & Associates, Inc., on behalf of Crosspoint 

Church/West University Baptist Church, owner of the property at 4609 Bellaire Boulevard, 

for a variance from Chapter 24, Section 526 B. (1) a. of the City of Bellaire Code of 

Ordinances, to allow for a minimum lot area of approximately 21,600 square feet in lieu of 

the required 22,000 square feet. The property is located in the R-3 Zoning District. 

 

Background/Summary:  

 

Address: 4609 Bellaire Boulevard 

Applicant: Roy Harper & Associates, on behalf of West University  

Baptist/Crosspoint Church 

Zoning: R-3 Zoning District 

Date Filed: April 2, 2015 

Mail Outs: Notice of Public Hearing letters mailed out on April 6, 2015 

Legal Notice: Published in the Southwest News on April 7, 2015 

 
 

The applicant is requesting a variance from Sec. 24-526 B. (1) of the City of Bellaire Code of 

ordinances to reduce the minimum required lot area for a church of 22,000 square feet to 

21,600 square feet. (400 square feet variance) 

 

The property is located in the R-3 Residential Zoning District.  The applicant has requested a 

Specific Use Permit to construct a youth building.  The Planning and Zoning Commission will 

hold a public hearing on that request on April 14, 2015 and consider this item at their May 

meeting. 

 

Information on pending applications before the Planning and Zoning Commission are 

included for background purposes only.  The Board's task is to determine if a variance is 

warranted for this particular parcel, not to determine the suitability of the proposed 

development. 

 

The property was purchased by the church in 2004. The current minimum lot size 

requirement was adopted in August 2014.  

 

Criteria for Review: 
 

General requirements: 

 

The Board shall not grant a variance unless it shall, in each case, make specific written 

findings based directly upon the particular evidence presented to it which support written 

conclusions that: 

 

1. Such modifications of the height, yard, area, lot width, lot depth, off-street loading, 

screening wall, coverage, parking and sign regulations are necessary to secure 

appropriate development of a parcel of land which materially differs from other 

8.A.2
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Action Item (ID # 1555)  Meeting of April 16, 2015 
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parcels in the district because of a special condition unique to and inherent in the 

parcel itself, such as restricted area, shape or slope, such that the parcel cannot be 

appropriately developed without modification. 
 

Without the granting of the variance, the church will not be able to develop and use 

their property.   

   

2. A literal enforcement of the zoning ordinance from which the variance is requested 

would result in unnecessary hardship not self-created or personal, nor solely financial 

in nature. 

 

Since the property was purchased prior to last year's code amendment increasing the 

minimum lot size, the hardship is not self-created.  
 

3. The granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental or injurious to other 

property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the subject property is 

located, nor impair an adequate supply of light or air to adjacent property, 

substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, increase the danger of 

fire, endanger the public health, safety and well-being, or substantially diminish or 

impair property values within the neighborhood. 
 

The variance will not be materially detrimental or injurious to other property or 

improvements in the neighborhood in which the subject property is located, nor 

impair an adequate supply of light or air to adjacent property, substantially increase 

the congestion in the public streets, increase the danger of fire, endanger the public 

health, safety and well-being, or substantially diminish or impair property values 

within the neighborhood. 

 

4. The variance desired will not be opposed to the general spirit and intent of this 

chapter. 
 

The granting of the variance would not be opposed to the spirit and intent of the 

ordinance. 
 

Recommendation: 
 

Upon review and evaluation of the application and the materials submitted in support of 

such, the Director of Development Services opines that the request is not in conflict with the 

standards as outlined in Article VII, Division 1, Section 24-704, and therefore offers no 

objections to the granting of this variance. 

 
ATTACHMENTS: 

 Letter for Variance _ CP Youth Building (PDF) 

 Variance application pg 1 (PDF) 

 Variance application pg 2 (PDF) 

 youth bldg site_property deed_west U (PDF) 

 Crosspoint Youth Bldg_Prelim Site Plan (PDF) 
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April 2, 2015 

City of Bellaire Board of Adjustment 

7008 South Rice, Bellaire, TX 

RE: Crosspoint Church Special - 4609 Bellaire Blvd. 

Subject: Proposed Youth Building 

Board of Adjustment Members,  

Crosspoint Church/West University Baptist (WUB) requests a variance regarding Ordinance 14-041 (to 

be Sec 24-526 B(1)) for the proposed development at 4609 Bellaire Blvd., Houston TX 77401. Legal 

address is: Lot 1, of Bellaire Court, a Harris County subdivision, recorded in Volume 27, page 65. 

Ordinance 14-041 Section B (1) states the minimum development for a church in a residentially zoned 

district is 22,000 square feet. The lot owned by Crosspoint/WUB at 4609 Bellaire Blvd. is 21,600 square 

feet. Thus, we request a variance to allow the church to build a new Youth Building that will serve the 

functions of the church and will be available for community use as well.  

The following conditions stand as reasons for the variance to be granted: 

1. No change is being sought after in the existing parcel of land. This property has been owned by 

Crosspoint/WUB since 2004. The ordinance that requires minimum lot size to be 22,000 square 

feet was posted recently in August of 2014, and is an “adopted ordinance not yet codified”. The 

property in question is only 400 square feet short of meeting the requirement which amounts to 

a mere 1.8% difference.  

2. When the plan of creating a youth building was conceived, research of ordinances at the time 

allowed a church to build on a lot that size with a special use permit. Since then the idea of the 

new youth building has gained momentum within the church community, and only recently has 

the lot size issue come to light per the adopted ordinance not yet codified. If a variance is not 

granted, the church will not be able to construct a new building to accommodate their growing 

youth ministry. Crosspoint’s programs and missions engages new and established families, and 

not having an appropriate facility to accommodate growing youth functions will severely hinder 

Crosspoint’s image and status with families.  

3. The purpose of the new Youth Building is to provide a safe and healthy environment for youth 

to gather for ecclesiastical education, and other appropriate outlets. Crosspoint is committed to 

serving as a model neighbor, and will do everything in its ability to ensure its good standing with 

the immediate neighbors as well as the larger Bellaire community. It intends to contribute an 

aesthetically pleasing, vibrant, and community friendly addition to the neighborhood thus 

8.A.2.a
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increasing interest and value in surrounding properties. Crosspoint will provide appropriate 

buffer between the lot and residential properties through fences and vegetation/plantings. The 

structure will be within building and set back lines, and only two stories tall, therefore its scale 

will be appropriate for a residential district facing a main boulevard. Preliminary traffic 

assessments show no substantial increase in existing traffic conditions. Furthermore, there is no 

risk for endangerment of public health, safety, and well-being. 

4. The variance desired will allow for a Youth Building that is fully compatible with the existing 

neighborhood and the spirit that the City of Bellaire espouses, and will have only positive 

impacts on the surrounding residential district.  

For further questions and concerns, kindly contact Roy Harper AIA & Associates at 713-668-9989. Roy 

Harper: royh@royharperaia.com, or Rabia Safdar: rsafdar@royharperaia.com 

Respectfully,  

 

Roy Harper, AIA 
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Attachment: Crosspoint Youth Bldg_Prelim Site Plan  (1555 : PH-Crosspoint Variance)
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